## RESOLUTION #R23-07

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GARDEN CITY TO DECLARE THE OFFICIAL CANDIDATES ELECTED FOR THE ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 21, 2023.

WHEREAS the Town of Garden City is a Town duly incorporated under the general laws of the State of Utah; and

WHEREAS the Town of Garden City has two candidacy openings for Town Council Member seats, each for a 4-year term for the November 21, 2023, election; and

WHEREAS the Garden City Town Council received only two Declarations of Candidacy, including all eligible write-in Declarations of Candidacy, for the vacancies of Town Council Member; and

WHEREAS there are equal numbers of declared candidates as there are vacant seats in this election year; and

WHEREAS there are no other items for the ballot.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Garden City, County of Rich, State of Utah that the election for November 21, 2023, is cancelled; and has declared Pat Argyle, Town Council Member, and Jordan Parry, Town Council Member, as the elected officials for this year's election and term period of January 1, 2024, through January 1, 2028.

APPROVED: The Town Council of the Town of Garden City, Rich County, and the State of Utah, voted on and passed this resolution.

Dated this 12th day of October 2023

**APPROVED:** 

Mike Leonhardt, Mayor

Council Members Voting:

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>
Argyle	$\checkmark$	
Hansen	$\checkmark$	
Menlove	$\neg$	
Parry	$\checkmark$	
Leonhardt, Mayor	$\checkmark$	

Attest:

OF GAR

Cathie Rasmussen, Town Clerk

STATE OF UTAH ) )§ County of Rich )

I, Cathie Rasmussen, the duly appointed Clerk/Recorder of the Town of Garden City, Utah, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution # R23-07 passed by the Town Council of Garden City, on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Town this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023.

NCOF [On pn mus SEAI Town Clerk JAN. 2, 1934 **JTA**